

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 1783 in I.A.No 22 In Writ Petition(Civil) No.4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(for impleadment of Avedh Nirman and Pollution Control Sanstha (Regd.)  
and office report)

With

I.A. No. 1784 in I.A. No. 22 and I.A. No. 129 in WP(C) No.4677/1985  
(for directions)

I.A. No. 1785 in I.A. No. 22 and I.A. No. 129 in WP(C) No.4677/1985  
(for directions on behalf of Ridge Management Board and Office Report)

I.A. No.1786 in WP(C) 4677/1985  
(for impleadment on behalf of M/s Raja Spring Works)

I.A.No. 1787 in WP(C) No. 4677/1985  
(for impleadment/intervention on behalf of Mr. B.L. Saini)

I.A.No. 1788 in WP(C) 4677/1985  
(for impleadment/directions on behalf of M/s Welfare Automobiles)

I.A.No. 1789 in WP(C) NO. 4677/1985  
(for directions and Office Report)

I.A. No. 1790 in I.A.No. 1174 in I.A.No. 22 in W.P.(C) No.4677/1985  
(for clarification of Order dated 7.12.1999 on behalf of M/s  
Hindustan Vegetable Oils Corporation Limited)

I.A.No.1791 in I.A.No.1531 in I.A. No. 22 in W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985  
(For directions on behalf of Naraina Industrial Area CETP Society  
with Office Report)

I.A. No. 1797-1804 in WP(C) No.4677/1985  
(for intervention and directions regarding set down the industries)

and

Item No. 54@@  
CCCCCCCCC

I.A. No. 1806 in I.A. No. 1785 in I.A. No. 22 in WP(C) No.4677/1985  
(for vacation of stay on behalf of State of Haryana)

with

I.A. No. 1807-1814 in I.A. No. 1785 in WP(C) No.4677/1985  
(for impleadment) (on behalf of Mr. Ashok Gupta, Mr. Shish Pal Singh,  
Mr. Ram Kishan Purni Devi, Mr. Ram Chander, Mr. Karan Singh,  
M/s. Maruti Minerals, Haryana Mine Owners Assn., M/s. S.P. Sethi &  
Ors.)

....2/-

.PA



in IA 1791 Mr. Rakesh K Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Reetesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

in IA 1797-1804 Mr. Gopal Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Ekta Kapil, Adv.  
Ms. Vijaylakshmi Menon, Adv.

in IA 1806 Mr. P P Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahinder Anand, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant Sharma, Adv. Genl.  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. J P Dhanda, Mr. K P Singh and  
Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.

in IA 1807-1814 Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G L Sanghi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K B Rohtagi, Ms. Aparna Rohtagi Jain and  
Mr. Mahesh Kasana, Adv.

in IA 1813 Mr. G L Sanghi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R S Suri, Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra,  
Mr. Gaurav Sarin and Mr. Chandra Bhushan,  
Adv.

in IA 1814 Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Mr. Gaurav Sarin, Ms.  
Shobha and Ms. Shalini Gupta, Adv.  
for M/s. K L Mehta & Co., Adv.

in IA 1793 to IA 1796 Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

in IA 1815 Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K K Lahiri, Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,  
Mr. Ujjwal Kr. Jha, Ms. Aslam Ahmed  
and Mr. Ranjan Kumar Jha, Adv.

in IA 1816 Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (AC)

in IA 1817-1818 Mr. Bharat Sangal, Adv.  
Mr. Samyadip Chatterji, Ms. Sangeeta  
S Panicker and Mr. Rana, Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
for NCT Delhi

Mr. D N Goburdhan, Adv.  
Ms. Pinky Anand and Ms. Geeta Luthra,  
Adv.

for DPCC

Mr. R C Verma, Adv.  
Mr. D N Goburdhan and Mr. Mukesh Verma,  
Adv.

for CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

for MCD

Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

....4/-

.PA

:4:

for Haryana Govt.

Mr. P P Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahinder Anand, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant Sharma, Adv. Genl.  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. J P Dhanda, Mr. K P Singh and  
Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.

for UoI Mr. K C Kaushik, Adv.  
 Mr. S N Terdol, Adv.  
 Mr. B V Balramdas, Adv.  
 Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

for DDA Mr. V B Saharya, Adv.  
 for M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv.

for NCRP Board Ms. Sheil Sethi, Adv.

for Delhi Jal Bd. Mr. R S Suri, Adv.

for Ridge Management Bd. Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.  
 Mr. D S Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J

.SP2  
 I.A. No. 1783 and I.A. No. 1784@@  
 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
 Mr. Goburdhan states that the factory in question  
 has been closed and no longer polluting. The I.As.  
 are, accordingly, dismissed as infructuous.

.SP1  
 I.A. No. 1785 and@@  
 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
 I.A. Nos. 1806, 1807 to 1814, 1793, 1794, 1795, 1796,@  
 CC  
 1815 and 1817-18@@  
 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC

.SP2  
 All impleadment applications be treated as  
 intervention applications. Intervention allowed.  
 Affidavits by the intervenors be filed within a  
 week, if not already filed. Response to the same by the  
 Union of India, Delhi Government, Ridge Management Board  
 and C.P.C.B. be filed within a week thereafter.  
 To come up on 12th August, 2002.

...5/-

.PA :5:

In the meantime, copy of I.A. No. 1785 and the  
 affidavit of the State of Haryana be sent to Bhure Lal  
 Committee who may give a report with regard to the  
 environment in that area. The report may be given  
 preferably after a personal visit to the area in  
 question without any advance notice. The Central Ground  
 Water Board should assist the Bhure Lal Committee in  
 giving its report.

I.A. Nos. 1786, 1787 and 1788@@  
 CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
 To enable an affidavit to be filed by the  
 applicants, adjourned. List after two weeks.

I.A. No. 1789@@  
 CCCCCCCCCCCCCC  
 Adjourned. List after two weeks.

I.A. No. 1790@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC

List before a Bench of which Hon'ble Mr. Justice  
G.B. Pattanaik is a Member, after two weeks.

I.A. No. 1791@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC

Adjourned. List after two weeks. The Delhi  
Administration will file an affidavit indicating who are  
the parties which have defaulted in making payments and  
the amounts due to them.

I.A. No. 1531 be also listed on that day.

...6/-

.PA

:6:

I.A. Nos. 1797-1804@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC

Issue notice returnable after two weeks. Dasti  
service, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. Gobardhun accepts notice.

I.A. No. 1816@@  
CCCCCCCCCCCC

Issue notice to the Delhi Development Authority  
and the Delhi Government, returnable after two weeks.  
Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

.SP1

(D.P. WALIA)  
COURT MASTER

(S.L. GOYAL)  
COURT MASTER