

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos.2155 in
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 4677 OF 1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment/directions on behalf of Shiv Niketan edu. Society)

I.A. No. 2195-2196 in W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985 (for intervention and direction)
With I.A. No. 2203 in I.A. 2138 in WP(C) No. 4677/1985 (for interim relief and
directions on behalf of Small Shops Traders Welfare Assoc.)
With)

I.A. No.2200 in W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985)
(For impleadment/direction on behalf of Sunita Gupta)

Date: 13/11/2007 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Kamal Gupta, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta,
Petitioner in person(N.P.)

For Applicant(s) Mr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv.
Mr. S.Kirpal, Adv.
Mr. S.Mathews, Adv.
Mr. S.Swaminathan, Adv.
Mr. T.Anil Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. T.A.Khan, Adv.
Mr. D.D.Kamat, Adv.
Mr. B.K.Prasad, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

M.C.D. Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

N.C.T. Mr. Sheel Sethi, Adv.

CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

D.D.A Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Visesh B. Saharya, Adv.
for M/s. Saharya & Co.

N.D.M.C.

Mr. Rakesh K.Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Rashmi Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Shailja Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kanta, Adv.

Mr. Amit Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harish V.Shankar, Adv.
Mr. S.Borthakur, Adv.

Mr. D.N.Goburdhan, Adv.
Ms. Pinky Anand, adv.
Ms. Geeta Luthra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Subhash Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The Report No.46 dated 12th November, 2007 of the Monitoring Committee has been received. The relevant extract relating to the various applicants be supplied to the learned counsel appearing for the applicant in the respective cases. The response, if any, to the report shall be filed by 5 th December, 2007. Copies of the response be supplied to learned Amicus Curiae. The extracts be supplied within three days. In respect of fresh I.As., the Monitoring Committee shall submit its report by 5th December, 2007 and relevant extracts of the report in respect of the concerned applicants be supplied to them by 7 th December, 2007. The interim protection given to the applicant in I.A. No. 2200 shall continue till the next date which is fixed as 11th December, 2007. So far as I.A. Nos. 2195-2196 are concerned, the Monitoring Committee has indicated that the applicant may be permitted to continue in the premises till 30th April, 2008 subject to deposit of conversion charges for the years 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 or from the date of occupation of the premises whichever is later as penalty for misuse of the premises. Learned counsel for the applicant stated that they may be permitted to continue user of the premises. The prayer is accepted subject to filing of an undertaking to deposit the required charges for the period which will be fixed on the next date of hearing. Issue notice of these I.As. to DDA, L&DO, Ministry of Urban Development. Copies of the report be supplied to learned counsels of MCD, NDMC, DDA and NCT of Delhi.

All the pending IAs where response have been filed be listed on the next date of hearing i.e. 11th December, 2007.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master