

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No.2 1 5 5 In  
W R I T P E T I T I O N (CIVI L) NO(s). 4 6 7 7 OF 1 9 8 5

M.C.M E H T A Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

U N I O N O F I N D I A & O R S. Respondent(s)

(For impleadment/directions on behalf of Shiv Niketan Edu. Society)

With  
I.A. No.2 1 9 9 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and direction on behalf of Indian Carpet)

I.A. No.2 2 0 8 - 2 2 0 9 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. Surydge India Heritage Ltd.)

I.A. No.2 2 0 0 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment/direction)

I.A. No.2 1 9 4 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of Vidhata Estates)

I.A. No.2 2 0 3 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and direction on behalf of Small Shops Traders Association)

I.A. No.2 2 1 1 in 2 1 0 9 , 2 1 1 0 & 2 1 7 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of M/s. Jindal India Ltd.)

I.A. No.2 1 9 5 - 2 1 9 6 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of Infinity Knowledge System)

I.A. D.No.3 9 0 1 4 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of Sai Enterprises Shastri Nagar)

I.A.D.No. 3 9 0 1 8 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of Venus Auto Industries)

I.A.D.No. 3 9 8 0 1 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. Peck ay Electromeca)

I.A.D.No. 3 9 8 0 4 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. Rathore Auto Industries)

I.A. D.No.3 9 8 0 9 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. Gupta Industries)

I.A. D.No.3 8 9 5 6 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. A.P. P . Industries)

I.A. D.No.3 8 9 3 6 / 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. B.S. Sta mping Works, P re m Nagar)

I.A. No.2 1 5 3 - 2 1 5 4 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. II P M)

I.A. No.2 0 8 2 , 2 0 9 2 - 2 0 9 3 & 2 0 9 4 - 2 0 9 5 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions, intervention)

I.A. No.2 1 6 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment/directions on behalf of Delhi Touris m and  
Transport Dev. Corporation)

I.A. No.2 0 8 3 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment/directions on behalf of M/s. South Ext. P- 1,  
Market Association)

I.A. No.2 1 4 0 - 2 1 4 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of M/s. Amity University)

I.A. No.2 1 1 5 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment/directions on behalf of Dinesh Kr. Mittal)

I.A. No.2 2 1 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Yours Kids are our Kids)

I.A. Nos.4 1 , 4 2 & 4 3 in W. P .(C) No.2 6 3 / 2 0 0 6  
(For intervention/directions and exemption from filing OT)

I.A. Nos.4 4 , 4 5 & 4 6 in W. P .(C) No.2 6 3 / 2 0 0 6  
(For intervention/directions and exemption from filing OT)

I.A. Nos.2 1 7 8 - 2 1 7 9 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions/ modification of Court's order dated 2 7. 0 8 . 2 0 0 7  
@ W.C. No.4 8 2 / 0 7 vide Court's order dtd. 2 7. 0 8 . 2 0 0 7 )

With

I.A. Nos.2 2 1 2 - 2 2 1 3 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For implead ment and directions on behalf of Ms. Shanno Devi Bhatia)

I.A. Nos.2 2 1 4 - 2 2 1 5 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of Mrs. Seema Sethi)

I.A. Nos.2 2 1 6 - 2 2 1 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For implead ment and directions on behalf of Mr. A.K. Rain a)

-3-

Date: 1 1 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORA M :

HON'B L E Dr. JUS T I C E ARI J I T PA S A Y A T  
HON'B L E MR. JUS T I C E C.K. THA K K E R  
HON'B L E MR. JUS T I C E LO K E S H W R SING H P A N T A

Mr. Ranjit Ku m a r , Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. K a m a l Gupta,Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta,  
Petitioner in person

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Mohan P a r a s a r a n , ASG  
Union of India Mr. Devadatt Ka m a t,Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Kha n,Adv.  
Mr. B. K . P r a s a d,Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

For Delhi Police                      Mr. Ashok Bhan,Adv.  
   Ms. Kir an Bha rdwaj,Adv.  
   Mr. M.P . S . Toma r,Adv.  
   Mr. D.S. Mahr a,Adv.

M.C.D.                                      Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.  
   Mr. P r aveen Swarup,Adv.  
   Mr. Subha sh Ban s al,Adv.

D.D.A                                        Mr. Vishnu B. Sah a rya,Adv.  
   for M/s. Sah a rya & Co.

MoE F                                        Mrs. Varun a Bhand a ri Gugnani,Adv.  
   Mr. D.S. Mahr a,Adv.

MoUB/ D P C C / D S I D C              Mr. D.N. Goburdhun,Adv.  
NCT of Delhi &                              Ms. Pin ky Anand,Adv.  
DSI DC                                        Ms. Geeta Luthr a,Adv.

NDMC                                        Mr. Ra kes h K. Kh an n a, Sr.Adv.  
   Dr. Rash mi Kh an n a,Adv.  
   Mr. P r a n av Vyas,Adv.  
   Ms. Shailja Sinha,Adv.  
   Mr. Surya K ant,Adv.

NCR P B                                      Mrs. Sheel Sethi,Adv.

   Ms. Puj a Jain,Adv.  
   Mr. Amit Dhingra,Adv.

   Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.  
   Mr. Navin Chawla,Adv.

-4-

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.  
Mr. Manu Agarwal,Adv.  
Mr. J ai Bra r,Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Ka r a nj a w a l a ,Adv.  
Ms. Manik K ar a nj a w a l a ,Adv.

Mr. P a r a m j it Singh P atw ali a, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Aman Preet Singh Rahi,Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Tripathi,Adv.  
Ms. P ayal Mahaj an,Adv.  
Ms. Tania Wali a,Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kr. Mahaj a n,Adv.

Mr. R. K. Sanghi,Adv.  
Mr. Arun Vidyarthi,Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. T. Anil Ku m a r ,Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta,Adv.  
Mr. Harshva rdh an Jh a,Adv.  
Mr. Yashr a j Singh Deora,Adv.  
for M/s. K.L. Mehta & Co.

Ms. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. K. K . Gupta,Adv.  
Ms. Suruchi Aggarwal,Adv.

Mr. J. B . Mudgil,Adv.  
Mr. R.C. K au shi k,Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Harish V. Shank a r ,Adv.  
Mr. S. Bortha k u r,Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kr. Jain,Adv.  
Mr. K a m a l Mohan Gupta,Adv.(N. P .)

IA 2 1 9 4 Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Sorabh Kripal,Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Mathews,Adv.  
Mr. Santh an a m Swa min adh a n,Adv.  
Mr. T. Anil Ku m a r ,Adv.

Mr. T. Anil Ku m a r ,Adv.(N. P .)

Ms. Anu Gupta,Adv.  
Ms. Gouri K a ru n a Das,Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Mani Tirpathi,Adv.  
Ms. Geetanjali Malviya,Adv.

-5-

Mr. Ratna k a r Dash, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. J a sbir Singh,Adv.  
Ms. K a m a k s h i S. Mehlwal,Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav,Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.

Ms. Shank a r Divate,Adv.

Mr. K a mlendr a Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabha r wa l,Adv.

Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal,Adv.  
Mr. Shree P al Singh,Adv.

Mr. Reetesh Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Raja n Dubey,Adv.  
Mr. P r a n av Vys,Adv.  
Mr. P r a s h a nt Choudhary,Adv.  
Ms. Shar mil a Upadhyaya,Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S. Chandra Shekh a r,Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shar m a , Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Mathews,Adv.  
Mr. Santh a m Swaninadh a n,Adv.  
Mr. Sorabh Kripal,Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Shar m a , Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta,Adv.  
Mr. Ran a Mukherjee,Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Mathews,Adv.  
Mr. Santh an a m Swa min adh a n,Adv.  
Mr. R. P . Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. NO.2 1 5 5

It is stated by learned Amicus- Curiae that the Plan submitted by the applicant related to construction of the second floor, which is accepted to be permissible. The

-6-

building plan submitted for the second floor can be disposed of by the NDMC and may be allowed, as stated by learned Amicus- Curiae.

I.A. NO.2 1 9 9

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant stated with reference to a map that the exempted area covered A-4 upto 84 in the map. It is submitted that same is a notified area.

It is stated that NCERT / 84 / Sarvodaya Enclave, Adchini is notified area.

It is stated that between the sealed premises and A-4, Sarvodaya Enclave, there is only a common

passage abutting Aurobindo Marg. It is behind Kharsra

No.251 / 200. Let the Monitoring Committee examine this aspect

with reference to the map, copy of which will be supplied to the

Monitoring Committee when the matter is taken up afresh. A copy of the map has been handed over to learned counsel for the MCD.

The Monitoring Committee shall fix up a date and intimate the date of hearing to the parties so that the matter can be re-examined early.

I.A.NOS. 2208 - 2209

Let the Monitoring Committee's Report as well as the response of ASI be filed within two weeks. The DDA shall also file its report within the said period.

-7-

I.A.NO. 2200

In E-15, Kailash Colony, presently one shop is operating pursuant to the order of this Court. The broader issue to be

examined is whether one small or big shop can be operated from

one premises. Presently, since, only one shop is operating, let that

be not sealed. If other applicants come seeking claim on the basis

that they are similarly situated, that aspect shall be considered if the occasion so arises. This order is only in respect of Shop No.5 in E- 15, Kailash Colony.

I.A.NO. 2194

The response by the Monitoring Committee to the objections filed by the Vidhata Estates Pvt. Ltd. be filed within three weeks.

I.A.NO. 2203

The I.A. filed by the Small Shops Traders Association cannot be considered. If the individual shop owners have any grievance, they may move this Court. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

I.A.NO. 2211 in 2109, 2110 & 2177

Subject to the filing of an affidavit, as indicated in the report of the Monitoring Committee, there shall be temporary de-sealing for removal of goods and with the stipulation that the premises shall not be misused in future, the Monitoring Committee shall permit permanent

-8-

de-sealing only after the undertaking by way of an affidavit is filed and the records are removed. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

I.A.NOS. 2195 - 2196

Subject to the payment of the conversion charges, as penalty for the years 2006 - 07 and 2007 - 08 at the rate indicated by the Monitoring Committee in its Report, the applicant shall be permitted to use the premises till end of June, 2008. The I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.NOs. 2153 - 2154 and I.A.D. Nos. 39014 / 07, 39018 / 07, 39801 / 07, 39804 / 07, 39809 / 07, 38956 / 07 & 38936 / 07 & IA Nos. 2153 - 2154

None appears for the applicants.

Adjourned.

I.A.NOS. 2082, 2092 - 2093 & 2094 - 2095

Adjourned till end of January, 2008.

I.A.NO. 2161

The ASIs. response be filed within four weeks.

I.A. Nos. 2189 - 2190 shall also be listed along with this IA.

I.A.NO. 2083

List this IA along with the main matter. Additional documents, if any, be filed within four weeks.

I.A.NO. 2140 - 2141

If the applicant approaches the concerned officer of DDA for the Form at required for the purpose of shifting the premises, the same shall be given to him

-9-

tomorrow, i.e. 12.12.2007 in case the approach is made tomorrow.

Thereafter, if the applicant approaches, it will be supplied on the day he approaches for giving the Form a t. The concerned authority, according to learned counsel for the DDA is Commissioner ( Lands ).

I.A.NO. 2115

A copy of the reply given by the DDA has been supplied to learned Amicus- Curiae. Adjourned by four weeks.

I.A.NO. 2218

Time is extended upto 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2008 . We make it clear

that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the dispute relating to the landlord and tenancy aspect. The IA is disposed of accordingly.

I.A.NOs. 41 , 42 & 43 in W P (C) 263 / 2006

Learned counsel for the applicant states that though it was really not necessary, an application for necessary permission was filed with the MCD for modification of the passage. It is stated that

the reply of the MCD is not very specific. Let the MCD deal with

the application and pass necessary orders in accordance with law.

It is further submitted that in view of the Ordinance notified on

15.09.2007 , the premises are protected till 31<sup>st</sup>

December, 2008

from any punitive action. The effect of this shall also be examined by the Monitoring Committee which shall submit a report within three weeks.

I.A.NOs. 44 , 45 , 46 in W P (C) 263 of 2006

It is stated that necessary permissions are available.  
the Monitoring Committee examine this aspect.

Let

I.A.NOS. 2178 - 2179

Adjourned.

I.A.NOS. 2212 - 2213 , 2214 - 2215 and 2216 - 2217

So far as the matters relating to the construction of the third floor are concerned, the matters are adjourned by six weeks. Within four weeks, the MCD shall file its report in respect of each applicant. This order shall operate in respect of I.A. Nos.2212 - 2213 , 2214 - 2215 and 2216 - 2217 only.

In Monitoring Committee's Report Nos.40 and 43, there was indication that orders are solicited regarding the status of NGOs occupying residential buildings. The MCD has stated that these are matters relating to policies with which DDA and the Central Government are concerned. It is stated that though MCD has indicated its view, the final view of the DDA and the Central Government have not been forthcoming. We direct learned counsel for the DDA and the Central Government to indicate their respective views within four weeks. Copy of the relevant extracts of the two reports be supplied to learned counsel for the DDA and the Central Government.

The matters relating to Special Areas shall be taken up along with the main matter.

Report dated 10.12.2007 of the Monitoring Committee

It is stated that because of difference between two learned Judges of the Delhi High Court in W. P .(C) No.4608 of 2007 , the matter is now posted before a learned third Judge. Inter- alia, it relates to the jurisdiction of the Monitoring Committee appointed by this Court and the effect of an order passed by a learned Single Judge by which maintenance of status- quo was directed as to

possession. The further issue that appears to have been raised is whether sealing amounts to violation of the High Court's order of status- quo relating to possession. Since the matters are being examined by this Court, the proceedings before the learned third learned Judge, to whom reference has been made because of the difference, shall remain stayed until further orders.

The Report dated 1 0 . 1 2 . 2 0 0 7 of the Monitoring Committee shall be kept on record.

(Neena Verma)  
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)  
Court Master

IT E M NO.MM- 1

COURT NO.4

S E C T I O N P I L

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No...../ 2 0 0 7 (D. No.8 4 5 2 1 / 0 7 ) In I.A. No.2 2 In  
W R I T P E T I T I O N (CIVIL) NO(s). 4 6 7 7 OF 1 9 8 5

M.C.M E H T A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

UNION OF INDI A & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 1 1 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was mentioned today.

C O R A M :

HON' B L E Dr. J U S T I C E A R I J I T P A S A Y A T  
HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E C . K . T H A K K E R  
HON' B L E MR. J U S T I C E L O K E S H W A R S I N G H P A N T A

Mr. Ranjit Ku m a r , Sr.Adv.(A.C.)  
Mr. K a m a l Gupta,Adv.(A.C.)

For Applicant Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta,Adv.  
Mr. Harshva rdh an Jh a,Adv.  
Mr. Yashr a j Singh Deora,Adv.  
for M/s. K L Mehta & Co.  
(Mentioned by)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Upon being mentioned, the matter is taken on board.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is also permitted.

The Delhi Pollution Control Board and the CPC B shall

examine the matter and give a report. List the matter on

1 4 . 1 2 . 2 0 0 7 before the Special Bench dealing with sealing matters.

(Neena Verma)  
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)  
Court Master

IT E M NO.3 0 3

COURT NO.4

S E C T I O N P I L

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No.1 9 0 1 In IA No.1 8 8 8 in  
W R I T P E T I T I O N (CIVIL) NO(s). 4 6 7 7 OF 1 9 8 5

M.C.M E H T A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

UNION OF INDI A & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of R. Kant & Co.)

With  
I.A. No.1 9 0 2 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For exemption from filing OT)

With  
I.A. No.1 9 0 3 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For permission to file lengthy list of dates and events)

I.A. No.1 9 0 4 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For permission to file application for directions)

I.A. No.1 9 9 9 in IA No.1 9 0 1 - 1 9 0 4 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For intervention on behalf of Kant Enclave Residents Welfare  
Associations)

I.A. No.1 9 5 5 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Kara myogi Shelters Pvt. Ltd.)

I.A. No.1 9 6 5 - 1 9 6 6 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions)

I.A. No.2 0 2 4 in IA No.1 9 0 1 - 1 9 0 4 in IA No.1 8 8 8 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleadment and directions on behalf of PCL industries)

Date: 1 1 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 7 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASCAYAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESH WR SINGHPANTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar , Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. Kamal Gupta, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta,  
Petitioner in person

-2-

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Mohan Parasaran , ASG  
Union of India Mr. Devadatt Kamata, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

For Delhi Police

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. M.P. S. Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

M.C.D.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Subhash Bansal, Adv.

D.D.A

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
for M/s. Saharya & Co.

MoEF

Mrs. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

MoUB/ D P C C / D S I D C  
NCT of Delhi &  
DSI DC

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.  
Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Geeta Luthra, Adv.

NDMC

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Rashmi Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Vyas, Adv.  
Ms. Shailja Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

NCRPB

Mrs. Sheel Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh C. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.K. Pradhan, Adv.  
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi Menon, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Ashri, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Siwach, Adv.

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.  
for M/s. K.L. Mehta & Co.

-3-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matters shall be listed in February, 2008.

(Neena Verma)

Court Master

ITEM NO. MM- 2

Court Master

COURT NO. 4

(Vijay Aggarwal)

SECTION P I L

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No.1 5 3 1 In I.A. No.2 2 in W R I T P E T I T I O N (CIVI L) NO. 4 6 7 7 OF 1 9 8 5

M.C.M E H T A

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

UNION OF INDI A & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions on behalf of Narain a Industrial Area, CET P Society Through its  
P resident with office report)  
(Re: CET P matters)

With

I.A. No 1 7 9 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Nar ain a Industrial Area, CET P Society)

With

I.A. No 1 8 4 6 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Okhla Industrial Estate, CET P )

With

I.A. Nos.1 8 2 8 & 1 8 2 9 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions and impleadment on behalf of P resident, Kalyan  
Bra st ach a r Virodhi Sangars h Sa miti)

With

I.A. No 1 8 3 0 in I.A. No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For exemption from depositing the cost of CET P on behalf of M/s.  
Pu re Drinks Ltd.)

With

I.A. No.1 8 3 4 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For impleading the name of M/s. Anand P a r b at Industrial Area,  
CET P Society)

With

I.A. Nos.1 8 6 8 & 1 8 6 9 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions and impleadment on behalf of Britanni a  
Industries Ltd.)

I.A. No.1 8 6 1 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Anand P a r b a t Effluent Treatment Ltd.)

I.A. No.1 8 6 2 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Anand P a r b a t Effluent Treatment Ltd.)

-2-

I.A. No.1 8 6 3 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Maya Puri Industrial CET P Society)

I.A. No.1 1 8 3 In IA No.2 2 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Confederation of Delhi Industrial  
CET P Society)

I.A. No.1 2 1 6 In I.A. No.2 2 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For clarification of Court's order dated 1 6. 0 3 .1 9 9 8 on behalf  
of Ban k of India)

I.A. No.1 8 3 3 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Narain a Industrial Area CET P Society)  
I.A. No.1 8 4 2 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For permission to the respondent No.8 G.T.- K ar n a l Road Industrial  
Society for bringing new material/ addl. facts on record)

With  
Cont. P et.(C) No.1 3 4 / 2 0 0 3 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
Najafgarh Rd. & Moti Nagar Inds. Area CET P Society  
Vs.  
Ashok Ku m a r & Ors.

With  
I.A. No.1 8 7 9 In IA No.1 5 3 1 in I.A. No.2 2 in  
W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

With  
I.A. No.1 9 0 5 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions)  
(On behalf of Okhla Industrial Estate CET P )

With  
I.A. No.1 9 0 9 In W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions on behalf of GT K ar n a l Road CET P Society)

With  
I.A. No.1 9 1 0 In W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
(For directions)  
(On behalf of M/s. Wazirpur Industries Pollution Control Co.)

Cont. Pet.(C) No.6 4 / 2 0 0 7 in W. P .(C) No.4 6 7 7 / 1 9 8 5  
Gulshan Bajwa Vs. Anand P a r b at Effluent Treatment & Ors.

Date: 1 1 / 1 2 / 2 0 0 7 These petitions were mentioned today.

CORA M :

HON' B L E Dr. JUS T I C E ARI J I T PA S A Y A T  
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E C.K. THA K K E R  
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E LO K E S H W R SING H P A N T A

-3-

Mr. Ranjit Ku m a r , Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
(Mentioned by)  
Mr. K a m a l Gupta, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.C. Mehta,  
Petitioner in person(N. P .)

For Applicant Mr. S. Suku m a r a n , Adv.  
In IA 1 5 3 1 & 1 8 3 0 Mr. A. Deb Ku m a r , Adv.  
Mr. Alok Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

For Applicant Mr. Harpeet Singh, Adv.  
In IA 1 5 3 1 Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. P a w a n Kr. Bans a l, Adv.  
for M/s. K. J . John & Co.

For Applicant Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
In IA 1 8 4 6 Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

For Applicant Mr. S.C. P a ul, Adv.  
In IA 1 8 3 4 Ms. Roopa P a ul, Adv.

Ms. Satwinder Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Mohinder Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Munde, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

For Applicant Mr. Anil Kaur, Adv.  
In IA 1905 Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.

For Applicant Mr. A.K. Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Union of India Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv.

For Delhi Police Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

M.C.D. Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

D.D.A Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
for M/s. Saharya & Co.

MoUB/ D P C C / Govt. of Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.  
NCT of Delhi/ D S I D C Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Geeta Luthra, Adv.

NDMC Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Rashmi Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Pravav Vyas, Adv.  
Mrs. Shailja Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.  
CPC B Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Ms. Sheil Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. R. K. Joshi, Adv.  
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Suri, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri, Adv.

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Gulshan Bajwa,  
(In- person) (N. P.)

UPON being mentioned the Court made the following

OR D E R

The matters are adjourned by eight weeks.

(Neena Verma)  
Court Master

Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)