

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NOS. 93010 AND 93007/2017

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 4677 OF 1985

M.C. Mehta ... Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

IN RE: VISHVJYOTI OVERSEAS (P) LTD. & ORS. ..Applicants

Date : 15-12-2017 These applications were called on for  
pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR  
Mr. Rajnish Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B. Lokur pronounced the  
judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr.  
Justice Deepak Gupta.

In terms of the signed reportable judgment, the  
applications are disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
In RE.: SEALING ISSUE

Respondent(s)

(1) REPORTS DATED 12.4.2016 AND 30.10.2017 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

(2) IA NO. 2768/2016  
(APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS FILED BY A.C.)

(3) IA NO. 135848/17  
(APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O S.D.M.C. FILED BY MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP, ADVOCATE)

(4) IA NO. 92993/17  
(APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O ABHA BANSAL)

(5) IA NO. 102808/2017  
(APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O ANGELA YEP)

Date : 15-12-2017      These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :                      HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
   HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
  
   Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
   Ms. Rashmi Nanda Kumar, Adv.  
   Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
   Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
   Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
   Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate  
Mr. T.K. Pradhan, Adv.  
Mr. Satyabrata Panda, Adv.  
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha Purushottam, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Farha Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

Delhi

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Advocate  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
For M/s Saharya & Co.

Mr. Anil Grover, Adv.  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Navdeep Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate

102080

Mr. Jitender Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Minakshi Vij, Advocate

M/s Sai Kunj

Mr. Sidharth Luthara, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manish Singhvi, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Vats, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Devesh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Tajinder V., Adv.  
Mr. Lokender Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Priti Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA NO. 2768/2016

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

M/s Saikunj may file its reply.

The South Delhi Municipal Corporation may also file its reply indicating how and why the construction was permitted to continue.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Government of Delhi says that he would like to prevent unauthorized construction and misuse of residential areas for commercial purposes. He would also like to file an affidavit indicating the exact plan.

Until then, we recall the order dated 03.01.2012 to the extent that the Monitoring Committee may continue its work as it was continuing prior to that date.

List the matter on 15.02.2018

IA NO. 92993/17 and IA NO. 102808/2017

The applications are disposed of in terms of order dated 15.12.2017 passed in I.A. Nos. 93010 and 93007/2017 with liberty to approach the Monitoring Committee.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER