

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(1) IN RE: SEALING ISSUE

(i) REPORT NO. 111

IN R/O E-5A, HAUZ KHAS MARKET, NEW DELHI (IA NOS. 12428/2018 AND 12444/2018 I.E. APPLNS. SEEKING DE-SEALING OF THE PREMISES ON B/O DINESH MADAN AND OTHERS )

Date : 12-03-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(S) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

SDMC

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate

Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mathur, Adv.

For M/S Saharya And Co.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.

For M/S Parekh And Co.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.

Mr. G.L. Soni, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Raghav, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. Amit Sibbal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate

Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the applicants.

We have expressed our clear intention to dismiss the

application. We have also expressed our clear intention to grant time to the applicants to closing down of the office by 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 since the applicants are running a lawyer's office and there might be some inconvenience to the litigants.

Learned counsel for the applicants seeks some time to take instructions regarding close down of office by 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2018 or demolishing the building. It is made clear to learned counsel for the applicants that there is no third option available.

List the applications on 19.03.2018.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 1699/2018 (APPLN. FOR DE-SEALING ON B/O RAJ GUPTA)

Date : 12-03-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(S) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

SDMC

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate

Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mathur, Adv.  
For M/S Saharya And Co.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.  
For M/S Parekh And Co.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. G.L. Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. Amit Sibbal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate  
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi , Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We would like to know on what basis the Delhi Development Authority has decided to reduce one time conversion charge on 11.07.2012 at Rs.89,094 per sq.m. to Rs.22,274 per sq. m. by Notification dated 29.12.2017.

We would also like to know what steps have been taken by the

Delhi Development Authority and other civic agencies in Delhi to ensure that whatever construction is made is in accordance with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the notifications therein relating to environmental clearance; fire clearance including fire safety measures; availability of water supply which should be made available to everybody in the city and not just to few people; electricity supply which should be made available to everybody and not to few people, adequate foot paths, adequate parking area for parking of vehicles for both two wheelers and four wheelers.

Affidavit be filed by the DDA within two weeks.

List the application on 28.03.2018.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NOS. 7095 AND 7102/2018 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS  
ON B/O JASPAL SINGH AND ORS.)Date : 12-03-2018 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(S) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

SDMC

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mathur, Adv.  
For M/S Saharya And Co.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.  
For M/S Parekh And Co.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. G.L. Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. Amit Sibbal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate  
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi , Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The matter is adjourned since a copy of the application has  
not been served to the DDA.

List the applications on 16.04.2018.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NOS. 10572 AND 10579/ 2018 (APPNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O MAYA GUPTA)

Date : 12-03-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(S) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate  
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

SDMC Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mathur, Adv.  
For M/S Saharya And Co.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.  
For M/S Parekh And Co.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. G.L. Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. Amit Sibbal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate  
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi , Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We find no merit in the applications.

The applications are accordingly dismissed.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(2) In RE.: Application filed by Mawana Industries

IA NO. 76602/2017

(APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O MAWANA SUGAR LTD.)

Date : 12-03-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Chikker, Adv.Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(S) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, AORMr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate  
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

SDMC

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mathur, Adv.  
For M/S Saharya And Co.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini, Adv.  
For M/S Parekh And Co.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mr. G.L. Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur Raghav, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Advocate.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Advocate.

Mr. Amit Sibbal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Akshit Mago, Adv.  
Mr. K.K. Mohan, Advocate  
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi , Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

There is a letter for adjournment circulated by learned counsel for the applicant seeking time to file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the DLF Home Developers Ltd.

List the application on 28.03.2018.

Pleadings be completed in the meanwhile.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
COURT MASTER