

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING ISSUE)

- (1) IA NOS. 2069-2069A (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (2) IA NO. 2180 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (3) IA NOS. 2181 -2182 (APPLNS. FOR QUASHMENT OF ORDINANCE DT. 15.9.2007 AND IMPLEADMENT)
- (4) IA NO. 2256 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (5) IA NO. 2331 (APPLN. FOR CHALLENGING THE NOTIFICATIONS DT. 16.6.2008 AND 12.8.2008)
- (6) IA NO. 2441 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (7) IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)
- (8) IA NO. 45330/2018 (APPLN. FOR STAY ON B/O DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)
- (9) REPORT NO. 114 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE
- (10) REPORT NO. 115 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE REGARDING NON-COOPERATION AND NON-PROVISION OF POLICE FORCE FOR SEALING OPERATIONS.
- (11) REPORT NO. 116 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

WITH W.P.(C) No. 144/2009 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 212/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 266/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 263/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 229/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 264/2006 (PIL-W)

SLP(C) No. 10599/2007 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 450/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 464/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2006 (PIL-W)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 14752-14753/2012 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 569/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 563/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 610/2006 (PIL-W)

Date : 08-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
 Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
 Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
 Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
 Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

144/09

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(S)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
 Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.
 Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
 Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
 Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
 Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.

DDA
 Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
 Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

 Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
 Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
 for M/s. Saharya & Co.

CPCB
 Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

SDMC
 Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
 Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
 Mr. SHayan Ray, Adv.

NDMC
 Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
 Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

212/2008
 Ms. Gunjan Ahuja, Adv.
 Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Daga, Adv.
 Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Adv.

 Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj sharma, Adv.
 for Mr. Pravir Choudhury, Adv.

 Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
 Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

 Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

 Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

 Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

 Mr. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv.

 Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

 Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

 Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

 Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Report No.118 of the Monitoring Committee dated 7th May,
2018

Learned *amicus curiae* has placed before us Report No.118 given by the Monitoring Committee.

This Report deals with alleged unauthorised constructions in Khan Market as well as in Sanjay Market.

With regard to the allegations made pertaining to Sanjay Market, it has also been pointed out that the seals of the premises sealed on 2nd August, 2007 have since been tampered with and huge multi storeyed buildings have come up on all the sealed premises. Even some of the premises have been converted to residential premises.

According to learned *amicus curiae*, this amounts to perjury and contempt of the orders of this Court.

We have no doubt that the Special Task Force will act in accordance with the orders passed by this Court and in accordance with law both with regard to Khan Market and Sanjay Market.

We also make it clear that if there are any other areas where there are violations which have come to the notice of the Monitoring Committee, they may be sent directly to the Special Task Force and learned Additional Solicitor General assures that the Special Task Force

will act on all these suggestions and complaints.

For the purpose of the accountability, we expect the Special Task Force to meet once in a fortnight along with concerned officials of the various corporations and the Zonal authorities to ensure that the orders of this Court are implemented in letter and spirit. The minutes of such meetings which are held every fortnight should be assiduously kept and handed over to learned Additional Solicitor General so that there is accountability and monitoring all the progress that is made.

Report No.118 stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING ISSUE)

- (1) IA NOS. 2069-2069A (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (2) IA NO. 2180 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (3) IA NOS. 2181 -2182 (APPLNS. FOR QUASHMENT OF ORDINANCE DT. 15.9.2007 AND IMPLEADMENT)
- (4) IA NO. 2256 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (5) IA NO. 2331 (APPLN. FOR CHALLENGING THE NOTIFICATIONS DT. 16.6.2008 AND 12.8.2008)
- (6) IA NO. 2441 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (7) IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)
- (8) IA NO. 45330/2018 (APPLN. FOR STAY ON B/O DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)
- (9) REPORT NO. 114 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE
- (10) REPORT NO. 115 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE REGARDING NON-COOPERATION AND NON-PROVISION OF POLICE FORCE FOR SEALING OPERATIONS.
- (11) REPORT NO. 116 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

WITH W.P.(C) No. 144/2009 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 212/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 266/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 263/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 229/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 264/2006 (PIL-W)

SLP(C) No. 10599/2007 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 450/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 464/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2006 (PIL-W)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 14752-14753/2012 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 569/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 563/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 610/2006 (PIL-W)

Date : 08-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
 Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
 Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
 Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
 Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

144/09

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(S)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
 Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.
 Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
 Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
 Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
 Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.

DDA
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
for M/s. Saharya & Co.

CPCB
Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

SDMC
Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Giri, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
Mr. SHayan Ray, Adv.

NDMC
Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

212/2008
Ms. Gunjan Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Anand Daga, Adv.
Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Adv.

Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.
Mr. Manoj sharma, Adv.
for Mr. Pravir Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Status of Ground Water

Status of ground water levels has been filed by the Central Ground Water Board in compliance with the order dated 24.04.2018. The Report is of May, 2018.

A perusal of the Report, which needs to be studied in greater depth, indicates an extremely sad state of affairs.

The conclusion given is as follows:

"Analysis of long term water level data of May 2000 to present period of May 2017 reveals that over the period, in areas categorized as Over Exploited as per Ground Water Resources Estimation of 2013, mostly in South, South East, New Delhi, East, North, North East, and also parts of West & South West district of Delhi State, water level declined rate varied from 0.5 m/year to more than 2 m/year at places. There are some pockets, where change in water level is not significant or remained unchanged. Such pockets of shallow and rising water level areas are diminishing over the period. As such, major part of State is under Overexploited and Semi Critical category and in such areas water levels are showing persistent declining trend during last two decades."

It is quite clear that there is over-exploitation of

ground water in South District, New Delhi District, South East District, East District, Shahadara, North East District and almost rest of Delhi is in a semi-critical state. There are only some pockets in West District and Central District which appear to be safe as of now.

We can only urge the concerned authorities dealing with governance of Delhi to look into the Report of the Central Ground Water Board to avoid a water crisis.

The Secretary in the Ministry of Water Resources of the Government of India and the Delhi Government as well as the Delhi Pollution Control Committee should tell us about one week before the next date of hearing of the possible solutions

This Report will be taken up for further consideration on 11th July, 2018.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING ISSUE)

- (1) IA NOS. 2069-2069A (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (2) IA NO. 2180 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (3) IA NOS. 2181 -2182 (APPLNS. FOR QUASHMENT OF ORDINANCE DT. 15.9.2007 AND IMPLEADMENT)
- (4) IA NO. 2256 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (5) IA NO. 2331 (APPLN. FOR CHALLENGING THE NOTIFICATIONS DT. 16.6.2008 AND 12.8.2008)
- (6) IA NO. 2441 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)
- (7) IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)
- (8) IA NO. 45330/2018 (APPLN. FOR STAY ON B/O DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)
- (9) REPORT NO. 114 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE
- (10) REPORT NO. 115 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE REGARDING NON-COOPERATION AND NON-PROVISION OF POLICE FORCE FOR SEALING OPERATIONS.
- (11) REPORT NO. 116 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

WITH W.P.(C) No. 144/2009 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 212/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 266/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 263/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 229/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 264/2006 (PIL-W)

SLP(C) No. 10599/2007 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 450/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 464/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2006 (PIL-W)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 14752-14753/2012 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 569/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 563/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 610/2006 (PIL-W)

Date : 08-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
 Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)
 Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
 Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
 Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
 Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

144/09

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.
 Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(S)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
 Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.
 Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
 Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
 Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
 Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.

DDA
 Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
 Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

 Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
 Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
 for M/s. Saharya & Co.

CPCB
 Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

SDMC
 Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
 Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
 Mr. SHayan Ray, Adv.

NDMC
 Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
 Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

212/2008
 Ms. Gunjan Ahuja, Adv.
 Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Daga, Adv.
 Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Adv.

 Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj sharma, Adv.
 for Mr. Pravir Choudhury, Adv.

 Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
 Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

 Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

 Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

 Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

 Mr. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv.

 Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

 Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

 Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

 Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Report Nos.114, 115 and 116

No further orders are required to be passed on these reports.

Reports are accordingly disposed of.

Main matter

List the main matter on 11th July, 2018.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING ISSUE)

IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

IA NO. 45330/2018 (APPLN. FOR STAY ON B/O DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)

Date : 08-05-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(S)

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Divya Prakash Pande, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shailender Saini, Adv.

DDA Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
 Mr. A. Saran, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
 Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.
 Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.
 for M/s. Saharya & Co.

CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

SDMC Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
 Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kumar Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
 Mr. SHayan Ray, Adv.

NDMC Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
 Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

212/2008 Ms. Gunjan Ahuja, Adv.
 Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Daga, Adv.
 Mr. Zal Andhyarujina, Adv.

Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj sharma, Adv.
 for Mr. Pravir Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
 Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF
NCT OF DELHI) and IA NO. 45330/2018 (APPLN. FOR STAY ON
B/O DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY)

List these applications on 15th May, 2018.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER