

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SHIFTING OF INDUSTRIES)

IA NO. 76602/2017 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O MAWANA SUGAR LTD.)  
ALONGWITH IA NO. 107349/2018 (APPLN. FOR AMENDMENT OF APPLN. FOR  
DIRECTIONS I.E. IA NO. 76602/2017)

IA No.114364/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)

Date : 19-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(S)

DDA

Mr. Amarendra Saran, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.

UOI

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

**CPCB** Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

**SDMC** Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Soumo Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

**NCT** Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

**DLF** Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.  
for M/s. Karanjawala and Co.

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Vani Chandrashekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Tanuj Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Sumedha Sindhu, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Gaur, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Raghunath, Adv.  
Mr. Govind Manoharan, Adv.  
For M/s. Parekh & Co.

Mr. Pinaki Mishra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.  
Ms. Deepti Sarin, Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Monga, Adv.  
For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and find no merit in these applications. They are dismissed accordingly.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING)

Report No.129 dated 18.09.2018 filed by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Learned Amicus curiae in Court

Date : 19-09-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)      Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(S)

EDMC

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Soumo Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Report No.129 dated 18.09.2018 filed by Mr. Ranjit Kumar,  
Learned *amicus curiae* in Court

This Report has been filed by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned *amicus curiae* in Court today.

The Report shows a rather disturbing state of affairs where a Hon'ble Member of Parliament, Shri Manoj Tewari is alleged to have broken the seal of some premises despite sealing operations continuing in terms of orders passed by this Court.

A newspaper report in Navbharat Times dated 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 indicates a defiant attitude by the said Hon'ble Member of Parliament, Shri Manoj Tewari.

It is rather unfortunate that an elected member should try to defy the orders of this Court.

Taking cognizance of the Report submitted by the Monitoring Committee which discloses violation of orders of this Court and interference in the administration of justice which amounts to Contempt of Court, we issue notice to the alleged contemnor, Shri Manoj Tewari returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2018.

The Registry will ensure that the service of notice is effected on the alleged contemnor.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the East Delhi Municipal Corporation says that he would like to take instructions from the East Delhi

Municipal Corporation which was carrying out the sealing operations and which has also filed an FIR against the alleged contemnor.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR