

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NOS. 137072 AND 137073/2018 in  
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(In RE.: SEALING ISSUE)

(APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O ROHIT GUPTA)

Date : 24-09-2018 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.  
Ms. Remya Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Jaykaran Singh, Av.

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(S)  
Applicant

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi, Adv.  
Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.  
Ms. Rhea Dube, Adv.  
Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.

SDMC

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Soumo Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

DDA	Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv. Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv. Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.
UOI	Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv. Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv. Mr. Ritesh Kumar, Adv. Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv. Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv. Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv. Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv. Ms. Aarti Sharma, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv. Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
CPCB	Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.
NCT	Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv. Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. (IA No.137073) is allowed.

As an interim measure, we direct that the basement of the premises in question shall remain sealed until further orders.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant says that no pandal will be constructed on the premises in question.

In view of this undertaking, the seal on the premises may be opened.

The Monitoring Committee as well as the South Delhi Municipal Corporation should give their report within ten days.

The applicant may respond to these reports within four days thereafter.

List the application on 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2018.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR