

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE (DISPOSED OF)

(1) IA NO. 28904/2019 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COMPLIANCE AND PLACING ON RECORD THE LIST OF DETAILS OF CONVEYANCE DEED IN TERM OF ORDER DATED. 14.1.2019 ON B/O M/S R. KANT AND CO.)

(2) IA NO. 33347/2019 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR DEPOSIT OF REMAINING AMOUNT ON B/O SH. VISHWA NATH AGRAWAL AND ANR.)

Date : 01-03-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Advocate
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pavan Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Anisha Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kr., Adv.
Ms. Manshika Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Swati, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishal Rai, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh C. Pandey, Advocate

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, Advocate
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate

Mr. Anand Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate

Mr. T.V. George, Advocate

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhan, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE

It was submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that the State Government has proposed certain amendments in the Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900 permitting the construction in the forest area and PLPA region.

It was submitted that even after the order was passed by this Court for removal of certain structures in Kant Enclave, in order to get rid of this order, the State of Haryana has made certain amendments in Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900, by virtue of that they are permitting the construction in the forest area and PLPA region also. It was submitted to be a misadventure on the part of the State of Haryana to get rid of the order, in the method and manner it has been done. It was also submitted that forest cannot be permitted to be disturbed like this and no such activities should have been prima facie permitted.

Let the copy of the Amendment/Act be placed on record. Let State Government not to act without permission of the Court under the Amendment Act.

List on 08.03.2019.

As prayed by Mr. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant in I.A. No. 33347/2019, Registry may accept the Demand Drafts for a sum of Rs.42,00,000/-. To be deposited on or before 02.03.2019.

The amount of Rs.45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Lacs) mentioned in the Office Report dated 28.02.2019 and the amount of Rs.42,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs) permitted to be deposited in this order shall be kept in Fixed Deposit Account(s) initially for a period of three months, which shall be renewed periodically.

I.A. Nos.28904/2019 & 33347/2019 are dismissed.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER