

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHIPROGRESS REPORT BY THE
MONITORING COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THIS HON'BLE COURT

Date : 11-03-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAMr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Sigh, Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.

COUNSEL FOR THE PARTIES:-

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Sayan Roy, Adv.
Mr. Suomo Palit, Adv.Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chabra, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. R. Balsubramanium, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. R. Bala, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. D.L. Chidanand, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Pravin Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali Sabzposh, Adv.
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Md. Farman, AOR
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It appears that there was a figure of 30,000 industrial units which were stated to have been closed down. Now the Compliance Report dated 27.02.2019 filed by the Government of NCT of Delhi indicates that in total 692 industrial units, electricity connection has been disconnected, whereas earlier the figure was of 30,000 industrial units. Let the aforesaid aspect be explained as to how the figure has been reduced to 692 units only.

Let an affidavit be filed by the Principal Secretary-cum-Commissioner of Industries, Government of NCT of Delhi explaining the aforesaid.

List on 01.04.2019.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER