

ITEM NO.303

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: SEALING ISSUE(1) IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI  
PROGRESS REPORT BY THE MONITORING COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THIS  
HON'BLE COURT

(2) IA NOS. 158060/2018 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O BIRD TRAVELS  
(P) LTD. AND ANR. ALONGWITH REPORT NOS. 137, 138, 146 AND 150  
SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE)

IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE (1) IA NO. 63050/2019 (APPLN.SEEKING PERMISSION  
TO MAKE DEPOSIT OF AMOUNTS IN THREE INSTALMENTS ON B/O M/S R. KANT  
AND CO.)(2) IA NO. 62958/2019 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O  
SH. VISHWA NATH AGRAWAL AND ANR.)

Date : 22-04-2019 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)  
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv,  
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.

Counsel for the parties:-

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG  
Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Pathak, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv  
A.K. Kaul, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh C. Pandey, Adv  
Mr. Jaladhar Das, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amir Singh Pasrich, Adv.  
Mr. Kalyanarambam, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Berry, Adv.  
Mr. Abhik Chakravorty, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Virender Mehta, Adv.  
Ms. Meera Mathur, Adv

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, Adv

#### Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv

Mr. Yoginder Handoo, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bhatnagar, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Adv  
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Adv

Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv

Mr. T.V. George, Adv

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv  
Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR  
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR  
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR  
Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, AOR  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR  
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR  
 Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR  
 Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
 Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
 Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
 Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR  
 Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
 Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
 Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
 Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
 Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR  
 Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
 Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
 Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR  
 Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
 Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR  
 Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR  
 Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
 M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
 Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

IN RE: SEALING ISSUE(1) IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI

Let the compliance report be furnished to learned Amicus Curiae.

List on 06.05.2019.

IA NOS. 158060/2018 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O BIRD TRAVELS (P) LTD. AND ANR. ALONGWITH REPORT NOS. 137, 138, 146 AND 150

Let South Delhi Municipal Corporation reply to report No.150.

List on 06.05.2019.

IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE MATTERS

(1) IA NO. 63050/2019(APPLN.SEEKING PERMISSION TO MAKE DEPOSIT OF AMOUNTS IN THREE INSTALMENTS ON B/O M/S R. KANT AND CO.)

(2) IA NO. 62958/2019 (APPLN. FOR EXTENSION OF TIME ON B/O SH. VISHWA NATH AGRAWAL AND ANR.)

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicants has tendered three separate Demand Drafts in the

name of Registrar, Supreme Court of India for a total amount of Rs.1,57,92,445/- on behalf of Capt. Gobind Kant Sharma (representing Sharma Group) and Mr. Arun Gupta of Karmyogi Estates LLP which shall be accepted and deposited today. The details of the drafts are as under:

| Bank Draft Number   | Amount           |
|---|------------------|
| 1. No.491314 dated 18.04.2019<br>Drawn on Oriental Bank of Commerce | Rs.1,15,00,000/- |
| 2. No.027598 dated 18.04.2019<br>Drawn on Axis Bank                 | Rs.29,02,750/-   |
| 3. No.570190 dated 18.04.2019<br>Drawn on State Bank of India       | Rs.13,89,695/-   |

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, learned counsel appearing for the applicants, namely, Vishwanath Agarwal and Dinesh Kumar Agarwal has tendered 21 bank drafts for Rs.2,87,38,000/- being (1) DD No.507026 drawn on ICICI bank dated 12.04.2019 of Rs.3,00,000/-, (2) DD No.506856 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 16.04.2019 of Rs.10,00,000/- (3) DD No.507032 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 18.04.2019 of Rs.12,00,000/- (4) DD No.507034 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.4,00,000/- (5) DD No.506858 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.14,00,000/- (6) DD No.506473 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.37,50,000/- (7) DD No.511053 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.25,00,000/- (8) DD No.511054 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 20.4.2019 of Rs.10,00,000/- (9) DD No.473956 drawn on Punjab National Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.2,70,000/- (10) DD No.511056 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 22.04.2019 of Rs.5,00,000/- (11) DD No.511055 drawn on ICICI Bank dated 22.04.2019 of Rs. 6,00,000/- (12) DD No.506860 drawn on ICICI

Bank dated 22.04.2019 for Rs.14,49,000/- (13) DD No.002631 drawn on Axis Bank dated 11.4.2019 of Rs.1,50,000/- (14) DD No.002634 drawn on Axis Bank dated 12.04.2019 of Rs.2,00,000/-(15) DD No.002658 drawn on Axis Bank dated 18.04.2019 of Rs.3,00,000/- (16) DD No.002666 drawn on Axis Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.43,50,000/- (17) DD No.002667 drawn on Axis Bank dated 20.04.2019 of Rs.25,00,000/-(18) DD No.002668 drawn on Axis Bank dated 20.4.2019 of Rs.25,00,000/-(19) DD No.002670 drawn on Axis Bank dated 20.4.2019 of Rs.24,00,000/- (20) DD No.002674 drawn on Axis Bank dated 22.04.2019 of Rs.2,69,000/- and (21) DD No.002676 drawn on Axis Bank dated 22.04.2019 of Rs.17,00,000/-.

Remaining amount is directed to be deposited on or before 25.04.2019.

List on 26.04.2019.

All the contemnors are directed to be present in the Court on the next date of hearing. They are put on notice that in case the remaining amount is not deposited on or before 25.04.2019, the same shall be viewed seriously.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER