

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) IN RE : POLICY REGARDING MANAGEMENT OF MOTELS/FARM HOUSES AND REPORT NO. 134 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE(2) REPORT NO. 149 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE(3) I.A. NOS. 61593, 61594 AND 83189/2019 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O KKH EXIM PVT. LTD. AND ANR.)(4) IA NOS. 47608 AND 75782/2019 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON B/O M/S RAMAYA)(5) IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI PROGRESS REPORT BY THE MONITORING COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THIS HON'BLE COURTIN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985)

Date : 05-08-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for the
parties

MR. RANJIT KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
(Appearance slip not given on his behalf)

MR. A.D.N. RAO, ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. A. N. S. Nadkarni, ASG

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Rebello, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. A. Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. G. S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Chandra Sati, Adv.

Mrs. ANIL KATIYAR, ADVOCATE

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
MR. YASHRAJ SINGH DEORA, ADVOCATE

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. PRAVEEN SWARUP, ADVOCATE
Mr. Harsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.
Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.

PETITIONER-IN-PERSON

MR. B.V. BALRAM DAS, ADVOCATE

MS. GARIMA PRASHAD, ADVOCATE
Mr. G. S. Oberoi, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Bansal, Adv.

MR. D.N. GOBURDHUN, ADVOCATE

Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.
MR. ARVIND KUMAR SHARMA, ADVOCATE

MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF, ADVOCATE
Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.

MR. NAVEEN KUMAR, ADVOCATE

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Roohina Dua, Adv.
Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Adv.
MR. EJAZ MAQBOOL, ADVOCATE
MS. AKRITI CHAUBEY, ADVOCATE
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sumant De, Adv.
MS. PRERNA MEHTA, ADVOCATE

Mr. Sourav Agarwal, Adv.
MS. MISHA ROHTAGI MOHTA, ADVOCATE
Ms. Akriti Dawar, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Johnson Subba, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R**IN RE : POLICY REGARDING MANAGEMENT OF MOTELS/FARM HOUSES AND REPORT NO. 134 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE**

As requested by Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, learned counsel, list on 19.08.2019.

REPORT NO. 149 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

As prayed for by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel, fresh status report be filed within four weeks.

List after four weeks.

I.A.No. 61593 of 2019, 61594 of 2019 and 83189 of 2019

As prayed for by the learned counsel, list after three months.

I.A.No. 47608 and 75782 of 2019

As prayed for by the learned counsel, list after three weeks.

IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI

We have considered I.A.No. 22 in W.P. (C) No. 4677 of 1985. We have perused the Compliance Report filed by Mr. Vikas Anand, Secretary-cum-Commissioner of Industries, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. We find from Paragraph No. 5 that number of remaining units operating within the permissible usage as contemplated under the Master Plan 2021 has not been furnished. Let the number of units be furnished and usage be also specifically mentioned.

It is also stated in Paragraph No. 6 that 92 units were found operating illegally and SDMC is taking appropriate action against these units. Let action taken report be filed within eight weeks.

The learned counsel appearing for the Govt. of NCT of Delhi is also directed to file an affidavit that after closing down the industries, what is the use which is being made of the premises and

also to ensure that the premises are not put to re-use for the same purpose again. Let an action taken report be filed within eight weeks from today in respect of the premises so far closed down.

List after eight weeks.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER