

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: SEALING ISSUE

(1) IN RE : POLICY REGARDING MANAGEMENT OF MOTELS/FARM HOUSES AND  
REPORT NO. 134 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

(2) IA NO. 6055/2019 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SPECIAL TASK  
FORCE)

(3) IA NO. 177420/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SOUTH DELHI  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

(4) IA NO. 68405/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SOUTH DELHI  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

(5) IA NOS. 79970 AND 79980/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND  
DIRECTIONS ON B/O SURENDRA KR. AGRAWAL)

(6) IA NOS. 35420 AND 35421/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND  
DIRECTIONS ON B/O JAWAHAR NANDRAJOG)

IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE (DISPOSED OF) IA NOS. 116998 AND 117003/2019  
(APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O ANUPAM SHARAN)

Date : 23-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. A. Venkatesh, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. A. Ghose, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Advocate  
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Jamshed P. Cama, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh C. Pandey, Advocate

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate  
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Harsha Peechara, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate  
Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.

#### **Petitioner-In-Person**

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate  
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate  
Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.

Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, Advocate

Mr. Anand Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate

Mr. T.V. George, Advocate

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Advocate

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, Advocate

Ms. Shobha Gupta, Advocate

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

**IN RE: SEALING ISSUE**

**(1) IN RE : POLICY REGARDING MANAGEMENT OF MOTELS/FARM HOUSES AND  
REPORT NO. 134 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE**

Heard learned Amicus Curiae, learned counsel for the parties and also the Chief Secretary of the NCT of Delhi.

We have requested the Chief Secretary of the NCT of Delhi to ensure that various departments act timely and with positive approach in these matters. He has assured us about it. We appreciate his gesture.

The policy belongs to holding of civil functions in hotels/motels and low density residential area in NCT of Delhi has been perused by us along with the affidavit filed by the Secretary, Urban Development, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

Let the DDA file its response to the policy within three weeks.

List in the last week of September, 2019 for consideration.

It is made clear that without permission of this Court no amendment in Master Plan to be made, as suggested in the policy document.

**(2) IA NO. 6055/2019**

**(APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SPECIAL TASK FORCE)**

**(3) IA NO. 177420/2018**

**(APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)**

**(4) IA NO. 68405/2018**

(APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION)

Let a better affidavit be filed within, three days.

List in the second week of September, 2019

SDMC also to file its response, in the meantime.

(5) IA NOS. 79970 AND 79980/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O SURENDRA KR. AGRAWAL)

None present for the applicant(s) to press these applications.

Adjourned.

(6) IA NOS. 35420 AND 35421/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O JAWAHAR NANDRAJOG)

Let the Monitoring Committee submit its comments within two weeks.

List in the third week of September, 2019.

IN RE: KANT ENCLAVE (DISPOSED OF)

Compliance affidavit, on behalf of State of Haryana, be filed during the course of the day. Let a copy of the affidavit be furnished to the CEC to submit its opinion as to whether our order has been complied with.

It is pointed out by learned Amicus Curiae on the basis of a news report in Tribune, which has been handed over to the learned Additional Advocate General for the State of Haryana, in which it has been mentioned that demolition activities of illegal structures in Haryana has been put on hold in Aravali region. Let the State of Haryana file their response in the form of an affidavit in this regard within three weeks.

List in the last week of September, 2019.

**IA NOS. 116998 AND 117003/2019**  
**(APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O ANUPAM SHARAN)**

The applicant(s) are directed to furnish a copy of this application to the other side.

Let reply to these applications be filed.

List in the last week of September, 2019.

**(NARENDRA PRASAD)**  
**COURT MASTER**

**(JAGDISH CHANDER)**  
**COURT MASTER**