

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C. MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: SEALING ISSUE

(1) REPORT NO. 153 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

(2) IA NOS. 151 AND 154 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE)

Date : 30-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. A. Ghose, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv.Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.
Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karmendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harsha Peechara, Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate
Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate
Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

(IN RE: SEALING ISSUE

(1) REPORT NO. 153 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

Let reply to Report No.153 be filed by the Central Government and the Government of NCT of Delhi, within five weeks.

In the Report No.153, following averments have been made:-

"As per information received from the Urban Development Ministry of the Govt. of NCTD, out of around 1,500 unauthorized to be regularized colonies in a total area of 1,38,506 Bigha and 12 Biswas, around 429 colonies are on Government land and the total area of such encroached public land is 26,830 Bigha 17 Biwas as per details given below:-

1. Gram sabha Land	: 06,147.16
2. Acquired land	: 15,416.07
3. DDA Land	: 04,298.05
4. MCD Land	: 00,353.01
5. Forest Land	: 00,153.02
6. Others	: 00,462.02

Total area of encroached Govt. land : 26,830
Bigha 17 Biwas

Besides encroachment, these colonies have many buildings having full commercial activities not permissible under the MPD-2021."

The aforesaid averments be specifically adverted to by the

Central Government and the Government of NCT of Delhi, in their reply.

(2) IA NOS. 151 AND 154 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE)

The affidavit filed by the L&DO is wholly unsatisfactory and contains self-contradictions.

Let better affidavit be filed annexing all the policy decisions, which have been taken from time to time, as referred to in the affidavit.

List on 30.09.2019.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER