

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.3

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE: RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI PROGRESS REPORTS BY THE MONITORING COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THIS HON'BLE COURT)

Date : 25-11-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

Counsel for the parties

MR. RANJIT KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
MR. A.D.N. RAO, ADVOCATE (A.C.)
Ms. Sanjana Thomas, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Raj Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

PETITIONER-IN-PERSON

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. S. S. Rebello, Adv.
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
Mr. G. S. Makker, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
MR. B.V. BALRAM DAS, ADVOCATE

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. PRAVEEN SWARUP, ADVOCATE
Mr. Harsha Peechara, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurava Yadava, Adv.
Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.
Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.

MS. GARIMA PRASHAD, ADVOCATE

MS. ANIL KATIYAR, ADVOCATE

MR. D.N. GOBURDHUN, ADVOCATE

Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Nipun Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IN RE : RELOCATION OF INDUSTRIES IN DELHI

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

It is submitted by the learned Amicus Curiae that the affidavit filed by the Govt. of NCT of Delhi is not complete and is not in compliance and the true spirit of the order passed by this Court on 04.11.2019.

We direct the Govt. of NCT of Delhi to look into the aforesaid aspect and submit appropriate reply. In addition, we direct the Govt. of NCT of Delhi to disclose as to what kind of industries are running in Delhi at present. The CPCB is also directed to examine the impact of such industries on the pollution level in Delhi. It would also be appropriate to find out the impact of the pollution due to these industries in the NCR region also and whether they should be relocated. Mr. Vijay Panjwani, learned counsel appearing for CPCB, has undertaken to submit the report to this Court within three weeks. We also request the Government of Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and Rajasthan to submit their response in this regard and the facts and figures of the industries running in the NCR region.

List on 06.01.2020.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER