

ITEM NO.7                      Virtual Court 1                      SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) REPORT NO. 149, 163 AND 165 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE(2) I.A. NOS. 61593, 61594, 83189/2019 AND 48953/2020 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON B/O KKH EXIM PVT. LTD. AND ANR.)(3) IA NOS. 123141 AND 123142/2019 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF VINOD KHATRI)(4) IA NOS. 42739, 42748, 42741 AND 50065/2020 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTIONS, APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON AND SEEKING DIRECTION FOR TAKING ON RECORD ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 "ONLY" ARE LISTED"ONLY" NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST :MR. RANJIT KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MR. A.D.N. RAO, ADVOCATE (A.C.)PETITIONER-IN-PERSONMR. B.V. BALRAM DAS, MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP, MS. GARIMA PRASHAD, MS. ANIL KATIYAR, MR. D.N. GOBURDHUN, MR. NAVEEN KUMAR, MR. EJAZ MAQBOOL, MR. RAHUL NARAYAN, MS. AKRITI CHAUBEYMR. YASHRAJ SINGH DEORA, ADVOCATESAPPLICANT-IN-PERSON)

Date : 19-06-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

Counsel for the  
parties

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)  
Ms Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. Atmaram NS Nadkarni, ASG  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker AOR.  
Mr. D L Chidananda, Adv.  
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. S S Rebello, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Senior Advocate  
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Advocate on Record  
Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Advocate

Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Senior Advocate  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate on Record  
Ms. Roohina Dua, Advocate  
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Advocate  
Ms. Aishwarya Sarkar, Advocate

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Advocate  
Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Advocate

Ms. Karuna Nundy, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR  
Mr. Utsav Mukherjee, Advocate

Mr. VIJAY PANJWANI, AOR

Ms. Prerna Mehta

Mr. Tishwar Prasad  
Mr. Naresh Aditya Mahdavi

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr Adv  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambham Ramesh Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Advocate  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Advocate

MS. GARIMA PRASHAD, AOR

Mr. G.S. OBDEROI, Adv

Mr. Preetpal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjay Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Yati Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG  
Ms. Noopur Singhal, Advocate  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

**Petitioner-in-person**

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR  
Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR  
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR  
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR  
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR  
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR  
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR  
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR  
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR  
Mr. Naveen R. Nath, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR  
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR  
Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR  
M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, AOR  
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR  
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR  
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR  
Mr. O. P. Bhadani, AOR  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

**REPORT NO. 149, 163 AND 165 SUBMITTED BY THE MONITORING COMMITTEE**

Considered Report Nos. 49, 163 and 165.

The written arguments filed by Mr. Rakesh Khanna, learned senior counsel, are taken on record.

Let other parties file their written arguments by 09.07.2020.

List on 14.07.2020 for hearing.

**I.A.Nos. 61593/2019, 61594, 83189/2019 and 48953/2020**

\_Let reply to the applications be filed by 09.07.2020.

List on 14.07.2020 for hearing.

**I.A.No. 12341 and 12342 of 2019**

The learned Amicus Curiae has prayed for time to obtain instructions and to file reply.

Reply be filed by 09.07.2020.

List on 14.07.2020.

**I.A.Nos. 42739, 42748, 42741 and 50065 of 2020**

**[Applications for impleadment, Directions, Appear and Argue in person and seeking direction for taking on record additional documents]**

Mr. Lalit Kumar, applicant-in-person, has raised a grievance citing certain illegal and unauthorised construction going on, as pointed out at Page Nos. 167, 168 and 169 of the application.

We relegate the applicant to the remedy before the Special Task Force (STF). The petitioner may, if he chooses so, file a detailed representation before the STF within a period of three weeks from today and the same shall be examined in accordance with law, as expeditiously as possible.

The applicant may hand over a copy of the application to Mr.A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG, who represents STF, who will place the same before the STF for examination.

In view of the above, the applications are disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR