

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

((1) REPORT NO. 149, 163 AND 165 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE  
(2) I.A. NOS. 61593, 61594, 83189/2019 AND 48953/2020 & 62254/2020  
(APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., AND  
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON B/O KKH EXIM PVT. LTD.  
AND ANR.)

I.A. NOS.63281 & 63284, 63287, 63289, 63291, 63292, 63298 OF 2020.

(3) IA NOS. 123141, 123142/2019, 60472/2020 AND 60663/2020 (APPLNS.  
FOR INTERVENTION, DIRECTIONS AND SEEKING PERMISSION TO FILE  
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF VINOD KHATRI)

IN RE: MATTERS RELATING TO MASTER PLAN OF DELHI 2021

(1) IA NOS. 2069-2069A (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS)  
(2) IA NO. 2180 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)  
(3) IA NOS. 2181-2182 (APPLNS. FOR QUASHMENT OF ORDINANCE DT.  
15.9.2007 AND IMPLEADMENT)  
(4) IA NO. 2256 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)  
(5) IA NO. 2331 (APPLN. FOR CHALLENGING THE NOTIFICATIONS DT.  
16.6.2008 AND 12.8.2008)  
(6) IA NO. 2441 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS)  
(7) IA NO. 43487/2018 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTIONS ON B/O GOVT. OF NCT OF  
DELHI) ALONGWITH REPORT NO. 123 SUBMITTED BY MONITORING COMMITTEE

WITH W.P.(C) No. 266/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 263/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 264/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 450/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 464/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 569/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 563/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 610/2006 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 212/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 229/2008 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 144/2009 (PIL-W)

SLP(C) No. 33454/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182976/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.182977/2018-PERMISSION TO  
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

Counsel for parties

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate (A.C.)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidanada, Adv.

Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.

Mr. SS Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Aankhi Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Gaurav Mitra, Advocate

Mr. Nikhil Rohotgi, Advocate

Mr. Aman Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Ms. Mrinalini Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Akraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Aor

Mr. Kanishik Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.

Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG, Haryana

Ms. Noopur Singhal, Advocate

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

MR. D.N. GOBURDHUN, Adv.

Mr. Alok Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Senior Advocate

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate on Record

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Advocate

Ms. Roohina Dua, Advocate

Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Advocate

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Advocate

Ms. Aishwarya Sarkar, Advocate

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Roohina Dua, Adv.

Ms. Shubhangni Jain, Adv.

Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Senior Advocate

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

MR. RAHUL NARAYAN, Adv.

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Senior Advocate

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Advocate

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Advocate on Record

Ms. Roohina Dua, Advocate

Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Advocate

MS. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.

Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Tishwar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Aditya Madhav, Adv.

Dr. MONIKA GUSAIN, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Joshi Issar, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Karuna Nundy, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narayan, Aor

Mr. Shaswat Goel, Adv.

Mr. Utsav Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini V., Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya, Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, Adv.

for M/s Saharya & Co.

**Petitioner(s)-in-Person**

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Advocate

Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, Advocate

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Advocate

Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate

Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Advocate

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Advocate

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

Mr. Aman Gupta, AOR

M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, AOR

Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR

Ms. Prasanthi Prasad, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehrlwal, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR

M/S. Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Petitioner(s)-in-person

Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR

Mr. Manu Shanker Mishra, AOR

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Aman Gupta, AOR

Mr. D. N. Goburdhan, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

M/S. Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, AOR  
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR  
Ms. Prasanthi Prasad, AOR  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR  
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR  
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehrlwal, AOR  
Mr. Sanjeev Anand, AOR  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR  
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR  
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR  
Mr. O. P. Bhadani, AOR  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. Naveen R. Nath, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR  
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR  
Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR  
M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, AOR  
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR  
Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR  
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned senior counsel, for some time.

Thereafter Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Amicus Curiae, commenced his arguments and was on his legs when the Court rose for the day.

For further hearing list tomorrow i.e. on 23.07.2020.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
AR-CUM-PS

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR