

CORRECTED

ITEM NO.801 Court 3 (Video Conferencing) SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 27-08-2020 This petition was mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARIMentioned by Sh. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
with Ms. Garima Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. A. D. N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Aparajita Singh, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Roohehina Dua, Adv.
Mr. Cheitanya Madan, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AORUPON being mentioned by counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General and Mr. Ranjit Kumar and Mr. A. D. N. Rao, learned Amicus Curiae, have mentioned this matter.

It is submitted by Mr. A.D.N.Rao, learned Amicus Curiae, that the Monitoring Committee has nothing to do with de-sealing of the residential premises in order to comply with order dated 14.08.2020 passed by this Court. It has to be done by the concerned

Corporations.

It is submitted by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel, that in case any unauthorised construction has been done, the concerned authorities are free to take action in accordance with law. We need not clarify in this regard as statutory mechanism is in place. However, order passed by this Court is required to be complied with all similarly situated residential premises.

With respect to de-sealing of the residential premises, let the concerned municipal corporations comply with the order passed by this Court and the Monitoring Committee is not to be involved in the process of de-sealing.

Order dated 14.08.2020 is clarified to the aforesaid extent.

I.A.Nos. 82684 and 82685 of 2020

These applications have been mentioned by Mr. Siddharth Luthra, learned senior counsel.

Let a copy of the applications be furnished to the other side and the applications be listed after 10 days before appropriate Bench.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(JAGDISH CHANDER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR