

ITEM NO.19 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NOS. 95696/2020, 95688/2020 and 95693/2020 in Writ Petition(s)
(Civil) No(s).4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 23-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L.NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For the parties :

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Adv. (A.C.)

Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR
Ms. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Amit Singh Adv.
Mr. Kanishik Chaudhary Adv
Mr. R.K.Singh Adv, Adv.
Mr. Divya Singh, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
Mr. G.S. Oberoi, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhun, AOR
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Nangia, Adv.
Ms. Abhilasha Bharti, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.Nos.95688, 95693/2020 and 95696/2020:

These applications are filed against the notices dated 17.09.2020 issued by the NDMC under Section 349 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 directing the applicants to vacate the premises occupied by them within 72 hours.

The applicants approached the High Court by filing writ petitions which were not entertained on the ground that the notice was issued pursuant to the recommendations made by the Sub-Divisional Magistrate.

The learned counsel for the applicant submitted that 50% of the demolition has already taken place.

After hearing learned counsel for the petitioners and perusing the documents filed in support of the applications, we are not inclined to interfere. I.As are accordingly, dismissed.

Liberty is given to the applicants to pursue other remedies, if any, available under the law.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master