

ITEM NO.803

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-05-2022 This matter was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For the parties :

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.(orally mentioned by)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Petitioner-in-person

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR  
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR  
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR  
Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR  
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR  
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR  
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Purna Mehta, AOR  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR  
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR  
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR  
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR  
Ms. Rajani Ohri Lal, AOR  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR  
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR  
Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR  
Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Smita Maan, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR  
Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR  
Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR  
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR  
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR  
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR  
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR  
D S Mehra, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR  
Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR  
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR  
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR  
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR  
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR  
Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR  
M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR  
Ms. Shobha Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR  
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR  
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR  
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR  
Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR  
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Udit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR  
Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR  
M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR  
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR  
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

UPON being mentioned the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No.65440/2022 is taken on Board.

IA No.65440/2022 - Pursuant to an order passed by this Court on 04.10.2019, the applicant was directed to vacate the premises by the Monitoring Committee on 07.04.2022.

Eviction notice was given to the applicant on 07.04.2022 by Department of Architecture & Environs, New Delhi Municipal Council, New Delhi.

The applicant has approached the Monitoring Committee. Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant submits that the application filed by the applicant has not been taken up by the Monitoring Committee and according to the eviction notice, applicant has to vacate the premises before tomorrow, i.e. 05.05.2022.

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, learned Amicus Curiae appearing for the Monitoring Committee submits that the application filed by the applicant shall be disposed of tomorrow. In view of the said statement, nothing remains in this Interlocutory Application.

Interlocutory Application stands disposed of with a direction to the Monitoring Committee to pass orders in the application preferred by the applicant tomorrow, i.e. 05.05.2022.

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)  
Court Master