

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(MATTER IS LISTED ONLY FOR DIRECTIONS

NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST :MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)PETITIONER-IN-PERSON MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. AMRISH KUMAR,MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP, MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL, MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF, ADVOCATES MR. D.N. GOBURDHUN, MS. MONIKA GUSAIN, MR. SANJAY KR. VISEN, MS. POOJA DHAR, MR. NAVEEN R. NATH, MS. VIJAYALAKSHMI MENON, MR. EKANSH MISHRA, ADVOCATES"

THE FOLLOWING REMARKS MAY BE READ AGAINST ITEM NO. 1 I.E. W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985 "HARYANA MINING ISSUE IA NOS. 2374-2376, 2530, 2568, 2569, 2593 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTIONS, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDL. AFFIDAVIT ON RECORD ON BEHALF OF M/S EROS CITY DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.)

IA NOS. 192880 AND 192882/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O NIPUN KAIN)

IA NOS. 133141 AND 138685/2022 (APPLNS. FOR DIRECTIONS AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O RAJEEV SEHGAL AND ORS.)

IA NOS. 144778 AND 151066/2022 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O KAVON TRADING COMPANY LLP) IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 "ONLY" ARE LISTED

IA D NOS.15701 AND 15702/2020- FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS

Date : 14-11-2022 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

Mr. S Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Ms. Aarti Krupa Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
 Ms. Aarthi Krupa Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Namrata Caleb, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Ld.ASG
 Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
 Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
 Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
 Ms. Kirti Khangarot, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh K Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S.S. Rabello, Adv.
 Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Manvendra Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ekansh Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Sanat Garg, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh Gill, Adv.
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Chopra, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kalara, Adv.
 Ms. Sawati Singh Gill, Adv.
 For Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
 Mr. K.P. Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Dawneesh Shaktivats, Adv.
 Mr. Joginder Singh Beriwal, Adv.
 Ms. Mini Gangadharan, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
 Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
 Mr. Shailendra P Singh, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Amit, Adv.
Ms. Ankava, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav S Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR
Mr. Shadaan Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
Ms. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.
Ms. Hatneimawi, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. K.K.L. Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Nariyala, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Singh Verma, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Rana, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash Adv.
Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Lav Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Alok Pandey, Adv.
Mr. A. Baskar, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Malini Sud, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Goel, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Dev Yadav, Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Mitash Charan, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Pravin Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Nirbhay Shankar Tiwari, Adv

Mr. B.K.Satija, AAG

Mr. Dinesh K Garg, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR
Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Veenba Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
Mr. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nihar Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Ms. Sampriti B., Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Rohan Thawani ,Adv.
Ms Pooja Dhar, Adv.
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh,Adv.
Mr. Mantavya Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR

Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR
Mrs. Amita Gupta, AOR
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR

Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

Ms. Shobha Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR
Mr. Udit Singh, AOR
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR
Ms. S. Janani, AOR
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR
M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Ms. Smita Maan, AOR

Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR
Mr. D S Mehra, AOR
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR
Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR
Mr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing official translation and permission to file additional documents are allowed.

IA NO.2568/2012 IN IA NOS.2374-76/2009 FOR DIRECTIONS
IA NO.2593/2013 IN IA NO.2568/2012 IN IA NOS.2374-76/2009- FOR DIRECTIONS

IA NO.133141/2022 IN IA NO.2593/2013 IN IA NO.2374-76/2009 FOR DIRECTION WITH IA NO.138685/2022- FOR IMPLEADMENT
IA NO.144778 AND 151066/2022- FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS

Learned counsel has entered appearance for the State of Haryana and states that he will require some time to file a response to the application(s).

The reply be filed within two weeks to be circulated to the applicants.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List in the re-opening first week of January, 2023.

ILLEGAL OCCUPATION OF LANDS/PREMISES

Learned ASG submits that the concerned Ministry is the Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Land Resources which is dealing with the Digital India Land Record Modernization Programme. In the present proceedings, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development is a party and the said Ministry parted with the order quite late which has not facilitated the concerned Ministry to respond. So much for the inter-departmental cooperation!

Let all the concerned Ministries now file an affidavit keeping in mind the order passed on 30.09.2022 in all its ramifications with supporting material.

The needful be done within four weeks as prayed for and if it is not filed within four weeks, the concerned Secretary will remain present in Court.

List in the reopening first week of January, 2023.

IA D NOS.15701 AND 15702/2020- FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS

Taken on Board.

The prayer is for condonation of delay in moving the appellate Tribunal for MCD in Appeal No.267/2018. In this behalf, it is pointed out that the past practice has been to deposit a sum of Rs.1 lakh with the Supreme Court Advocates On Record Welfare Trust. Learned Amicus submits that if that formality is complied with, there would be no objection to the condonation of delay.

Let the amount be deposited within a period of two weeks and on such deposit being made the delay stands condoned and the application stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)