

ITEM NO.812

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA. NOS. 210773/2023 & 210774/2023 IN
Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

IA NOS. 169599/2023 & 169602/2023 IN
IA NO. 125238/2023 IN_WP(C) NO. 4677/1985

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For parties :
(Mentioned By)
Ias. 210773-74/2023

Mr. Parag Tripathi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Anunaya Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinash Garg, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, AOR

IA NOS. 169599/2023 & 169602/2023
Ms. Qurratulain, AOR

Date : 13-10-2023 These applications were mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA.NOs. 210773/2023 & 210774/2023 IN WP(C) NO. 4677/1985

The applications are taken on Board.

In our order dated 13.09.2022, while constituting the Judicial Committee, we had made it clear that insofar as directions for de-sealing are concerned, a direction of the Judicial Committee shall be implemented forthwith even if there are reservations of the Monitoring Committee which can of course file its application, as would be the case.

We are informed that the order of de-sealing was passed on 22.08.2023 and reiterated on 13.09.2023, subject to their right to prefer an application before this Court.

It is stated by learned counsel for the NDMC that they have e-filed an application yesterday before this Court.

In our view, *ex facie*, the NDMC is guilty of violation of the orders of this Court. We put to learned counsel for the NDMC that whether we should proceed with the contempt proceedings against the Chariman, NDMC.

Learned counsel for NDMC requests for one day's time for compliance of the aforesaid order.

List on 18.10.2023.

IA NOS. 169599/2023 & 169602/2023 IN IA NO. 125238/2023
IN WP(C) NO. 4677/1985

List on 18.10.2023.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)