

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) DNO.34870/2023

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4677/1985

PARIJAT SINHA ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

AMIT YADAV & ORS. ..RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) DNO.34872/2023

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 4677/1985

O R D E R

Notice which is accepted by learned counsel for NDMC.

The grievance is that the Monitoring Committee had directed de-sealing on 21.02.2023 and still the de-sealing did not take place.

It is informed that now they have issued a letter saying that they will temporarily de-seal for ten days.

Learned Amicus Curiae points out that such orders are passed to remove the goods while in the present case there is a final order for de-

sealing.

The de-sealing be implemented by  
20.11.2023.

The petitions are disposed of accordingly.

We have put learned counsel for the NDMC to notice that if such acts are repeated in future or if the orders are not implemented, we have no option but to have the concerned officers before the Court and we hope they will not give us an occasion to do so.

.....J.  
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.  
[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

NEW DELHI,  
OCTOBER 18, 2023.

ITEM NO.8 +28,29

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(1) IA NOS. 210773 AND 210774/2023 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF CARVANSERAI LTD.)2) I.A. NOS. 125238/2023 AND 169599, 169602/2023 IN I.A. NO. 125238/2023 (CEC REPORT NO. 22/2023 AND APPLS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF NHAI)IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 "ONLY" ARE LISTED NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST :MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.) PETITIONER-IN-PERSONMR. G.S. MAKKER,MR. AMRISH KUMAR,MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP,MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL,MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFFMR. ABHINAV AGRAWALMR. QURRATULAIN, ADVOCATES )

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34870/2023 IN  
W.P.(CIVIL) NO. 4677/1985

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.8 I.E. W.P.(C) No.  
4677/1985.]....LIST ALONGWITH OTHER APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE LISTED  
ON 18.10.2023 IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985

IA No. 191171/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE  
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 204866/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34872/2023 IN  
W.P.(CIVIL) NO. 4677/1985

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.8 I.E. W.P.(C) No.  
4677/1985.]...LIST ALONGWITH OTHER APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE LISTED ON  
18.10.2023 IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985

IA No. 191172/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE  
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 204869/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

Mr. S Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)  
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.(A.C.)  
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv. (A.C.)

For Parties

Petitioner-in-person (NP)

Mr. Yoginder Handoo. AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. B K Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Chitragda Rastravara, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Ms. Suhashni Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurava Yadava, Adv.  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Dr. Vivek Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajatdeepsharma, Adv.

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Parag P Tripathi, Sr. adv.  
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Mr. Anunaya Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Qurratulain, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO. 210773 AND 210774/2023

It is informed that the de-sealing has taken place as confirmed by the counsel for the co-owner. Thus the orders have been finally complied with.

We put the municipal authorities to notice that the order passed by this Court dated 13.09.2022 should be given full effect and such eventualities should not arise in future.

IAs stand disposed of.

IA NO. 214990/2023

Heard learned counsel for parties.

In the given facts of the case, no ground is made out to interfere with the order passed by the Judicial Committee.

The application stand dismissed.

I.A. NOS. 125238/2023 AND 169599, 169602/2023 IN  
I.A. NO. 125238/2023 (CEC REPORT NO. 22/2023)

The report of CEC is accepted by learned counsel

for NHAI.

That being the position, NHAI can proceed with the construction, subject to compliance of the conditions as set out in the report.

Applications stand disposed of.

C.P (CIVIL) D. No(s). 34870/2023 & D.No(s). 34872/2023  
IN W.P.(CIVIL) NO. 4677/1985

The contempt petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[ Signed order in C.Ps. is placed on the file ]