

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSItem No.61:

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE : SEALING/DESEALING ISSUE

AND

I.A. NO. 32418/2024 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF MCD)

I.A. NO. 240453/2023 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF GYANENDRA)

IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 ARE LISTED

NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN  
SHOWN IN THE LIST :

MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.)

PETITIONER-IN-PERSON

MR. G.S. MAKKER,

MR. AMRISH KUMAR,

MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP,

MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL,

MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF,

MS. POOJA DHAR, ADVOCATES)

With

Item No.26:

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 28/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) No. 29/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 4677/1985

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 08-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr.Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

Mr. A.D.N.Rao, Sr.Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

**For the parties:**

**Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR**

**Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Sabarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR**

**Dr. S Murlidhar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K Parameshwar, Adv.  
Mr. M V Mukunda, Adv.  
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR**

**Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Ms. Radha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.**

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR  
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. B K Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S.S Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR**

**Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR  
Ms. Parulsharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.  
Ms. Smriti Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Bishwa Deepak Singh, Adv.**

**Mr. Rohan Thawani, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR  
Ms. Aakriti Vikas, Adv.  
Mr. Pratul Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. S. Ambica, Adv.**

**Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR**

**M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR**

**Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR**

**Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR**

**Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR**

**Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR**

**Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR**

**Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR**

**Petitioner-in-person**

**Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR**

**Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.**

**Mr. Prince Arora, Adv.**

**Mr. Ajay Kapoor, Adv.**

**Mr. Tarun Suneja, Adv.**

**Ms. Annwasha Deb, Adv.**

**Ms. Sneha Rani, Adv.**

**Mr. Surender Tyagi, Adv.**

**Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR**

**Mrs. Gauri Pandey, Adv.**

**Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR**

**Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.**

**Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR**

**Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR**

**Ms. Perna Mehta, AOR**

**Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR**

**Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR**

**Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR**

**Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.**

**Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR**

**Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR**

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Mathews J Nedumpara, Adv.  
Mr. Avadhesh Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Prakash Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Vasundhra, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR  
Mr. Md. Farman, AOR  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR  
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhnopal, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR  
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR  
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Martine Desuza, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.K.Rajora, Adv.  
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dhingra, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.  
Mr. V.S.Sebbi, Adv.  
Mr. T. V. George, AOR  
Ms. Smita Maan, AOR  
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr.AAG  
Mr. B.K.Satija, AAG  
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR  
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR  
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

**M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR**

**Mr. D S Mehra, AOR**

**M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR**

**Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR**

**Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR**

**Mr. Kunal Anand, Adv.**

**Ms. Shisham Pradhan, Adv.**

**Ms. Eesha Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR**

**Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR**

**Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR**

**Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR**

**Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR**

**Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.**

**Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.**

**Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.**

**Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR**

**Mr. Animesh Tripathi, Adv.**

**Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.**

**Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.**

**Mr. Ekansh Mishra, AOR**

**Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR**

**Mr. Debadutta Kanungo, Adv.**

**Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR**

**Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR**

**Mrs. Vimal Sinha, Adv.**

**Mr. Ram Chandra Jha, Adv.**

**Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR**

**Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR**

**Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR**

**Mr. Samir Malik, AOR**

Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR  
Ms. Arti Anupriya, Adv.  
Mr. Vineet Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikey, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.  
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.  
Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.  
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR  
Mr. Saroj Raichura, Adv.  
Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Vats, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR  
Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. S.Wasim A.Qadri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Udit Singh, AOR  
Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Bhavna Kapur, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. P.V.Yogeshwaran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sarath Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. B.K.Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Manish, Adv.  
Dr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.  
Dr. Arun Kr.Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Manish A.Sirajuddin, Adv.  
Mr. Kritagya Kait, Adv.  
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwanath Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Pandey, Adv.  
For M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.  
Ms. Lhizu Shiney Konyak, Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Sikander Saiyed, Adv.  
Ms. Ilma Saifi, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Hotwani, Adv.  
Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Lisha Bhati, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Chaudhary Shamsuddin, Adv.  
Mr. R.p. Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Chanakya Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR

Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR  
Mr. Md.zaryab Jamal Rizvi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Krishna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Md. Aasim, Adv.  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR  
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Nirbhaya S Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR  
Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Mahima Bhardwaj Kalucha, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Jageer Singh Dhankar, Adv.  
Ms. Anita Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Saksena, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Dr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Hirday Virdi, Adv.

Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Manish Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Rath, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

On that day we will deal with the Report No.34 of the Central Empowered Committee and prayer made for permission for felling of the trees.

The learned Amicus Curiae has submitted compilations. For limited purposes of examining the compilations, we will hear the parties on 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 and thereafter, fix a date for hearing of all applications regarding sealing issues.

List IA Nos.77503 and 82069 of 2024 along with the main petition on that day.

The Registry to supply the soft copies of the compilation of the orders to all the learned counsel representing the parties. We request the learned Amicus Curiae to forward soft copies of their reports to the learned counsel representing the parties.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IN RE : SEALING/DESEALING ISSUE

IA No.117288/2021 - IMPLEADMENT

IA No.117295/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No.154177/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

AND

I.A. NO. 32418/2024 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF MCD)

I.A. NO. 240453/2023 (APPLN. FOR DIRECTION ON BEHALF OF GYANENDRA)

IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 ARE LISTED

NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN  
SHOWN IN THE LIST :

MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.)

MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.)

PETITIONER-IN-PERSON

MR. G.S. MAKKER,

MR. AMRISH KUMAR,

MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP,

MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL,

MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF,

MS. POOJA DHAR, ADVOCATES )

Date : 08-04-2024 This petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For the parties:

Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv. (Mentioned by)

Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR  
Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR  
Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR  
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Reepak Kansal, Adv.  
Mr. Prince Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Suneja, Adv.  
Ms. Annwasha Deb, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Rani, Adv.  
Mr. Surender Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR  
Mrs. Gauri Pandey, Adv.  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR  
Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR  
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Ms. Radha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Mathews J Nedumpara, Adv.  
Mr. Avadhesh Kumar Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Prakash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sunita Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Vasundhra, Adv.

Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Md. Farman, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.

Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR

Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR

Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Ms. Smita Maan, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR  
M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR  
Mr. D S Mehra, AOR  
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR  
Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Shisham Pradhan, Adv.  
Ms. Eesha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR  
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR  
Mr. Animesh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Ekansh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Mr. Debadutta Kanungo, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mrs. Vimal Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Chandra Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR  
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Ms. Parulsharma, Adv.

Mr. Sharad Kumar Puri, Adv.

Ms. Smriti Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Bishwa Deepak Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mrs. Mahima Bhardwaj Kalucha, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Jageer Singh Dhankar, Adv.

Ms. Anita Chahar, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR

Ms. Arti Anupriya, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kartikey, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR

Mr. Saroj Raichura, Adv.

Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Vats, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Ms. Udit Singh, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR  
Mrs. Suhasini Sen, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. S.S Rebello, Adv.  
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwanath Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Aryan Pandey, Adv.  
For M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.  
Mr. Sikander Saiyed, Adv.  
Ms. Ilma Saifi, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Hotwani, Adv.  
Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Lisha Bhati, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Chaudhary Shamsuddin, Adv.  
Mr. R.p. Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Chanakya Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. K Parameshwar, Adv.  
Mr. M V Mukunda, Adv.  
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR  
Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR  
Mr. Md.zaryab Jamal Rizvi, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR  
Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Krishna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Aasim, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR  
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR  
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR  
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR  
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Nirbhaya S Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR  
Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR

Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Mahima Bhardwaj Kalucha, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Jageer Singh Dhankar, Adv.  
Ms. Anita Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR  
Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR  
Ms. S. Janani, AOR  
Dr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR  
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR  
Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR  
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Hirday Viridi, Adv.  
Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Karunakar Rath, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

**UPON being mentioned the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**List IA Nos.117288/2021, 117295/2021 and 154177/2021  
on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2024.**

**(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS**

**(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER**