

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 4677/1985

M.C.MEHTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(1) IA NOS. 165136 AND 179212/2019 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON BEHALF OF RAMESH KUMAR) 2) IA NOS. 140093 AND 140094/2019 (APPLNS. FOR IMPLEADMENT AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O MASOODPUR DAIRY RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION) 3) I.A. NOS. 181186 AND 181193/2022 (APPLNS. FOR INTERVENTION AND DIRECTIONS ON B/O KAMAL TANWAR) AND IN RE: REPORT NO. 188 OF THE MONITORING COMMITTEE IN W.P. (C) NO. 4677/1985 "ONLY" ARE LISTED NAMES OF FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAY BE TREATED TO HAVE BEEN SHOWN IN THE LIST : MR. S GURU KRISHNA KUMAR, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MS. ANITHA SHENOY, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.) MR. SIDDHARTHA CHOWDHURY, ADVOCATE (A.C.) PETITIONER-IN-PERSON MR. G.S. MAKKER, MR. AMRISH KUMAR, MR. PRAVEEN SWARUP, MR. NISHIT AGRAWAL, MR. CHIRAG M. SHROFF MS. GARGI KHANNA, MR. CHANCHAL K. GANGULI, MR. KAUSHAL YADAV, ADVOCATES
IA No.135707-2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No.135709/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 08-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR (Amicus Curiae)
Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin K., Adv.
Mr. vishesh Goel, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.

For the parties:

Mrs. Nisha Bagchi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Venkatraman Chandrashekhara Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Uday Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Tondon, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Radha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Bhan, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya N. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Hatwal, Adv.
Mr. Manan Verma, AOR

Mrs. Gargi Khanna, AOR
Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mrs. Mahima C Shroff, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Swarupma Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.
Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. S S Rebello, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. T S Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. A Sirajudeen, Adv.
Mr. P V Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Kritagya Kumar Kait, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR

Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR

Mr. Pravir Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Surinder Singh Lohchab, Adv.
Mr. Kashmira Singh Chahar, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Pal, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Anu Gupta, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satish Aggarwal, AOR

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Md. Farman, AOR

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, AOR
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR
Ms. Firdouse Qutb Wani, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Awanitika, Adv.

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR
Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Avadh Bihari Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR
Ms. Tamanna Swami, Adv.

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Somnath Mukherjee, AOR

Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Nirbhaya S Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amar Jyoti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Surit Chaubey, Adv.
Ms. Ishtha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sparsh Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

Mr. Purna Chandra Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Dr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR

Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Shrey Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

Mr. Tejaswi Kumar Pradhan, AOR
Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mrs. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Kant, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Mr. T. V. George, AOR

Ms. Smita Maan, AOR

Mr. Vishal Maan, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR

Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

For M/S. Unuc Legal LLP, AOR

Mr. D S Mehra, AOR

M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Sakhya, Adv.

Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Chandra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Ravinder Kumar Yadav, AOR
Ms. Aarti Anupriya, Adv.
Mr. Kartikey, Adv.
Mr. Paras Juneja, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Amir Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR
Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.
Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR

Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR

Mr. Akshay Verma, AOR
Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Arora, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Ms. Gunjan Sinha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Gopal, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Mishra, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Mr. Sufyan Hasan, Adv.
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR

Ms. Shagun Matta, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Krishna Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Ilin Saraswat, Adv.

Ms. Ilma Saifi, Adv.

Mrs. Poonam Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Chetna, Adv.

Mr. M. M. Kashyap, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Udit Singh, AOR

Mr. Tamim Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Saeed Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Saahil Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Shyam D. Nandan, AOR

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Vuzmal Nehru, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

Mr. Abhas Kumar, AOR

Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR

Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.
For M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Narayan, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR
Mr. P.K. Bajaj, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Rakhi Ray, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Mayank Aggarwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NOS. 165136 AND 179212 of 2019

1. The learned counsel appearing for the applicant seeks time to deal with the status report. The learned counsel will have to also address us on the issue of suppression of material facts.

2. List on 22nd November, 2024 at the end of the Cause List.

3. It is seen that number of Interlocutory Applications are being filed by the different parties. It is the duty of the applicant to disclose while filing the application whether any other proceedings were filed by the applicant. If any other proceedings have been filed by the applicant before any other forum, details thereof must be disclosed and copies of the order must be annexed.

IA NOS. 140093 AND 140094 of 2019

4. The learned counsel appearing for the applicant-Association states that the applicant will produce copies of the letters or the documents of allotment issued by the Delhi Development Authority in its favour within a period of four weeks from today.

5. We direct the applicant to implead Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board through its Chief Executive Officer as a party respondent to the application. Amended cause title shall be filed within a period of one week from today. Issue notice to the added party. The notice is made returnable on 3rd January, 2025.

6. The documents shall be produced by the applicant before the end of the year.

I.A. NOS. 181186 AND 181193 of 2022

7. We grant time to the Delhi Government till end of the year.

8. These applications shall be considered on 3rd January, 2025 at the end of the Cause List.

IN RE: REPORT NO. 188 OF THE MONITORING COMMITTEE

9. We have perused the affidavit of Shri Umesh Chandra Bhati, currently holding the additional charge of Director of Income Tax (Intelligence and Commercial Investigation)-2, New Delhi and statement made in paragraph 6 thereof.

10. In view of the what is recorded in paragraph 6 of the affidavit, no further order is required to be passed on Report No.188 as far as the issue regarding notice is issued by the Income tax Department is concerned.

IA No.135707-2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

11. Application for impleadment is allowed.

12. Amended memo of parties shall be filed within a period of one week from today.

IA No.135709/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

13. Issue notice to the Tree Authority and the Tree Officers appointed under the Delhi Preservation of Trees Act, 1994 through the Principal Secretary of Forest and Environment Department of Government of Delhi. The

notice is made returnable on 22nd November, 2024.

14. We permit the notice to be served on the learned counsel appearing for the Delhi Government in the main Writ Petition.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER